Vertical multi-stage centrifugal pumps
Installation and operating instructions
series: DPV and DPLHS
02
Table of Contents
1  Manual Introduction
1.1 Preface .................................................................................................................................................. 4
1.2 Icons and symbols ................................................................................................................................ 4

H
Indication Meaning
DPVSF 40/10-2 B Model key (design version B)
37 kW (30.5 kW) Installed motor power (max required power of pump curve at n fix.)1 2
Frame 200 Motor frame size
50 Hz Nominal frequency
Q3 40 m3/h Optimum capacity running at fixed speed (see fig. 3 Duty point)
H 195 m Optimum head running at fixed speed (see fig. 3 Duty point)
n fix. 2960 rpm Rotation speed at which Q, H and max required power are given
Eff. 75.1 % (MEI>=0.70) Efficiency (Minimum Efficiency Index)
Seal. Code 14 E Mechanical Seal Code, see table 8 Seal code
E Easy access Seal construction type:
F = Fixed
E = Easy Access
C = Cartridge
P/T PN25 -20/+120 °C Maximum pressure at mentioned temperature range4
Conn. PN16/25 NW80 Pressure Class connection and connection size
ID 290414352098V Pump ID
SN WW / YYYY 1234567-1 Production week/year and production serial number > as built file
PO XXXXXXXXX Purchase order number
06
2.2 Material code shaft seal
Table 2: Material code shaft seal
Information about seal combinations, types, pressure
and temperature see: table 8 Seal code
2.3 Current
2.3.1 Nominal current DPV
The nominal allowable current of the motor is stated
on the motor plate. This shows the nominal working
range of the motor and can be used to protect the
motor.
Measuring the actual current of the pump during
operation can be used to pre-set the motor protection
switch to protect the pump/motor combination.
This current value can also be used to determine the
proper electrical equipment such as variable
frequency drive, main switch, wiring diameter etc.
WARNING
Not only the motor, but also the pump
has to be protected in its application.
2.3.2 Maximum current DPLHS 6
The maximum allowable current of the motor is
mentioned as I.max. on the motor plate. This
maximum allowable current shows the maximum
working range of the motor and can be used to
protect the motor.
WARNING
Be careful in using it this way, because,
not only the motor, but also the pump
has to be protected in its application.
1. For pumps without a factory mounted motor: Frame size.
2. When the installed motor power is less than the required power, the pump is limited in it's operating range. Consult your
sales representative for details.
3. Optimum capacity of the hydraulics, restricted operating range (note 2.) not taken into account.
4. At lower pressure, a higher temperature is allowed (please consult your supplier).
DESMI A/S
service department
Talgholm 1
DK-9400 Nørresundby
Danmark
Tel: +45 96 32 81 11

011
5 Pump Introduction
5.1 Model key
Table 4: Model key Example
5.2 Description of the product
The vertical, single or multi stage centrifugal pump
series are designed for pumping clean, or slightly
aggressive, watery mediums.
Suction and discharge connections of the pump are
in-line, making the pump easy to install.
The hydraulic assembly is driven by an electric motor.
All hydraulic parts of the pump are made of stainless
steel.
5.3 Ecodesign
Product information according to Regulation 547/
2012 and Directive 2009/125/EC "Ecodesign
Directieve" (water pumps with maximum shaft power
rating of 150 kW, applies only to water pumps marked
with the Minimum Efficiency Index MEI, see pump
nameplate):
DP VS F 40 /10 -L B
Label DP Product Label
Material/Construction VC Cast Iron pump foot and top bracket hydr. 1.4301 / AISI 304
V All wetted parts Stainless Steel 1.4301 / AISI 304
VM All wetted parts Stainless Steel 1.4301 / AISI 304 with closed coupled
motor
VS All wetted parts Stainless Steel 1.4401 / AISI 316
Connections E Male thread (with non-return valve insert)
Oval flange with female thread
F Round flange
V Victaulic connections
T Tri-clamp connections
Size 40 Size (Capacity in m3/h at Qopt)
Stages /10 Total number of stages
-2 Number of stages with reduced head impeller(s)
-L The first stage has a "Low NPSHr" impeller
B Design version B
C Design version C
DP LHS 6 -200
Label DP
LHS Vertical pump in superior grade AISI 316 (1.4401) 40 Bar
Connections Round flanges DIN or ASME
6 Size (Capacity in m3/h at Qopt)
-200 Number of stages (x10)
Design version
012